

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 17-0126 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 1/25/2017 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 2/14/2017 Final action: 2/14/2017

Title: Human Resources, Risk Management Division, recommending the Board approve payment to York

Risk Services Group, Inc. for two outstanding payments in the total amount of \$2,167.73 arising out of

two workers' compensation claims investigations.

FUNDING: Workers' Compensation Internal Service Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/14/2017	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Human Resources, Risk Management Division, recommending the Board approve payment to York Risk Services Group, Inc. for two outstanding payments in the total amount of \$2,167.73 arising out of two workers' compensation claims investigations.

FUNDING: Workers' Compensation Internal Service Fund.

#### DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION

Human Resources, Risk Management Division, is seeking Board authority to make payment to York Risk Services Group, Inc. (hereinafter York) for two outstanding payments in the total amount of \$2,167.73 arising out of two workers' compensation claims investigations.

#### **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND**

This item pertains to two separate workers' compensation claims investigations authorized under contract #264-S1411 with York, which requires "prior written authorization" whenever an investigation is performed. On 1/11/16 verbal authorization was given to York for investigative services, but prior written authorization was not provided as required by the contract terms, which resulted in a charge of \$1,317.35. On 2/23/16 verbal authorization was given for investigative services, without prior written authorization pursuant to the requirements of the contract, which resulted in a charge of \$850.38. In these two instances written authorization was inadvertently not provided to York as required by the contract terms. As a result, we are seeking Board authority to make payments in the amount of \$2,167.73, to York, for services that were in fact performed as a necessary part of their Workers' Compensation services. The current contract with York will cover these costs.

#### **ALTERNATIVES**

None

#### OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

None

File #: 17-0126, Version: 1

## **CAO RECOMMENDATION**

Approve the department recommendation.

# **FINANCIAL IMPACT**

\$2,167.73 charge to Workers' Compensation Internal Service Fund for costs already incurred. The current contract with York will cover these costs, and sufficient funds are contained in the FY 2016-17 Adopted Budget.

# **CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS**

None

## STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

None

## **CONTACT**

Marco Sandoval, Risk Manager